



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 244 OF 2012**

.....

Ashpak Dilawar Mansuri & Ors.  
V/s  
Farjanbee Ashpak Mansuri & Anr.

.....

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. P.B.Pawar  
A.P.P. for Resp. No. 3. : Mrs. P.J.Bharad  
Advocate for Resp. Nos. 1 & 2 : Mr. M.D. Narwadkar

.....

**CORAM : V.M.DESHPANDE, J.**

**DATE : 14th JULY, 2014**

.....

**ORAL ORDER :**

1. At the out set, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not pressing the petition in respect of Criminal Misc. Application No. 70 of 2010. In that view of the matter, the present Writ Petition is dismissed in so far as challenging the quashment of Criminal Misc. Application No. 70 of 2010.



2. The notice was already issued since long.

3. Looking to the point raised and involved in the present Writ Petition that for same cause of action the second Complaint is not maintainable, ' Rule '. Interim stay to the further progress of Criminal Application No. 40 of 2011 pending on the file of the Judicial Magistrate (First Class), Soygaon. Learned A.P.P. waives service for respondent No. 3.

**[V.M.DESHPANDE, J.]**

KNP/Crim. W.P. 244.2012